- 2 -

RAG11-1/1(Add.3)-E


	Radiocommunication Advisory Group
Geneva, 8-10 June 2010
	[image: image1.png]




	
	

	
	Addendum 3 to

	
	Document RAG11-1/1-E

	
	3 June 2011

	
	Original: English only


	Director, Radiocommunication Bureau

	Outline of the 2012-2013 draft budget


1
Introduction and bases
The preparation of the draft budget for the 2012-2013 timeframe has been initiated by the ITU secretariat. The draft budget document has been reviewed by the Council Group on Financial matters (FINREGS). It is now being circulated for further comments by members who attended the meeting in May 2010 and will thereafter be transmitted for the consideration and approval by Council-11 session in October 2011.  

The main assumptions and bases for the preparation of the draft budget are the following:

· Appropriations for the outputs and activities foreseen in the Operational Plan for the timeframe concerned;

· Inclusion of the program and activity variations for 2012-2013 as compared to 2010-2011;

· Zero nominal growth in the amount of the contributory unit based on the decision of the PP‑10 and as contained in Decision 5 (Rev. Guadalajara, 2010);

· No provision is foreseen in the draft budget at this stage for potential post-conference activity (WRC-12). As per usual practice, possible post-conference activities and their corresponding financial implications will be dealt with by the Conference and subsequently by Council 2013;
· Level of cost recovery income for the processing of space notices has been adjusted and maintained based on the current level of filing submissions;
· There is a reduction in ITU-R budget of  6% if compared to the current biennium (2010‑2011) and 4.1% reduction of the overall ITU budget;
· This reduction is achieved by the release of 15 staff positions, which are currently vacant or will become vacant as a result of expected retirements;
· The main increase in expenditure is related to the two major events of RA-12 and WRC-12, respectively for 3 MCHF and 375 kCHF;
· The budget for seminars is nearly doubled from 474 kCHF to 944 kCHF, reflecting the expected activity increase in support of Member States for capacity building and exchange of experience on spectrum management; 
· The budget has been prepared with a foreseen budget deficit of CHF 4.8 million with several options to balance expenditure against income included but not limited to withdrawal from the reserve account.

2
Preliminary forecast for 2012-2013
The following table presents the preliminary forecast for 2012-2013 for the ITU-R expenditures. The draft estimates reflect the program and activity variations as well as the staffing level required for the implementation of the outputs and activities planned for the concerned timeframe.

	Activity
	Budget 2010-2011 (000) CHF
	Estimates 2012-2013 (000) CHF

	WRC

RA

RRB

RAG

Study Groups (including CPM-11)

Activities and programmes

Seminars

Bureau
	-

-

1,250

150

2,565

2,490

474

58,843
	3,000

375

1,363

123

1,750

1.920

944

52,325

	Total
	65,772
	61,799
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